Decrease in share of results of associates (806,501) (833,322)

Increase in fair value of investment properties 3,400,000 3,590,000

Increase in administrative expenses (4,249,740) –

Increase in taxation (507,500) (223,903 )

(Decrease) increase in profit for the year (2,163,741) 2,532,775

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 35
For the year ended 31st December, 2005

Fa
r E

a
st Te

ch
n

o
lo

g
y In

te
rn

a
tio

n
a

l Lim
ite

dA N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 5

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

(a ) Effects on the results for the current and prior years are summarised below:

(continued)

In addition, share of taxation of associates has been reclassified and included in the

share of results of associates as follows:

THE GROUP

2005 2004

H K $ HK$

Decrease in share of results of associates (1,309,702) (982,303 )

Decrease in taxation 1,309,702 982,303

– –

(b ) Effects on the balance sheet as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January,

2005 are summarised below:

As at Effect of As at As at
31.12.2004 HKAS 17 & 40, 31.12.2004 Effect of 1.1.2005

(originally stated) HK(SIC)-INT 21 (restated) HKAS 39 (restated)
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

THE GROUP
Investment properties 25,700,000 6,940,000 32,640,000 – 32,640,000
Interests in associates 47,583,384 (833,322 ) 46,750,062 – 46,750,062
Property, plant and equipment 20,585,977 (3,900,832 ) 16,685,145 – 16,685,145
Prepaid lease payments
  – non-current portion – 3,670,713 3,670,713 – 3,670,713
  – current portion – 204,179 204,179 – 204,179
Land held for development 2,734,382 (2,734,382 ) – – –
Investments in securities
  – non-current portion 8,179,693 – 8,179,693 (8,179,693 ) –
  – current portion 20,845,373 – 20,845,373 (20,845,373 ) –
Available-for-sale investments – – – 12,624,787 12,624,787
Held-for-trading investments – – – 20,845,373 20,845,373
Deferred taxation – (223,903 ) (223,903 ) – (223,903 )

Total effects on assets and liabilities 125,628,809 3,122,453 128,751,262 4,445,094 133,196,356

Investment revaluation reserve – – – 4,445,094 4,445,094
Investment property revaluation reserve 1,950,000 (1,950,000 ) – – –
Accumulated losses (499,790,795 ) 5,072,453 (494,718,342 ) – (494,718,342 )

Total effects on equity (497,840,795 ) 3,122,453 (494,718,342 ) 4,445,094 (490,273,248 )

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS36
For the year ended 31st December, 2005

Fa
r E

a
st Te

ch
n

o
lo

g
y  In

te
rn

a
t i o

n
a

l  L im
i te

d A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 5

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

(b ) Effects on the balance sheet as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January,

2005 are summarised below:(continued)

As at Effect of As at As at
31.12.2004 HKAS 17 & 40, 31.12.2004 Effect of 1.1.2005

(originally stated) HK(SIC)-INT 21 (restated) HKAS 39 (restated)
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

THE COMPANY
Investment properties – 4,640,000 4,640,000 – 4,640,000
Land held for development 1,994,382 (1,994,382 ) – – –
Other investments 20,062,713 – 20,062,713 (20,062,713 ) –
Held-for-trading investments – – – 20,062,713 20,062,713

22,057,095 2,645,618 24,702,713 – 24,702,713

Accumulated losses (542,428,652 ) 2,645,618 (539,783,034 ) – (539,783,034 )

(c ) Effects on the equity as at 1st January, 2004 are summarised below:

As originally Effect of

stated HKAS 17 As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Accumulated losses (552,066,993 ) 2,539,678 (549,527,315 )

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain

properties and financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as explained in the

accounting policies set out below.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the new Hong Kong Financial

Reporting Standards. In addition, the financial statements include applicable disclosures required

by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange and by the Companies

Ordinance. The principal accounting policies adopted are below: